League Standings (Spring 2005 FINAL)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

A-Division wins losses | wins per week
#A6 Genesis (Pub 1281) 161 49 11.50
#A7 60 On The Floor (Cominsky Park) 149 61 10.64
#A4 Corks (Billeo's) 96 114 6.86
#A8 Bull What? (Cominsky Park) 92 118 6.57
#A5 Buffaloes (Cadieux Café) 91 119 6.50
#A3 SNAFU (Ponykeg) 88 122 6.29
#A2 Sharpshooters (299 North) 82 128 5.86
#A1 Recreational Chemists (Sugarbush Tavern) 81 129 5.79
B-Division wins losses | wins per week
#B1 Bite Me! (Ponykeg) 101 79 8.42
#B2 Heartbreakers (Ponykeg) 100 80 8.33
#B6 Hot Shots (Cominsky Park) 95 85 7.92
#B7 Damage Inc. (Ballews) 94 86 7.83
#B3 The Knights (St Nicholas K of C) 89 91 7.42
#B5 Stand & Deliver (Midway) 84 96 7.00
#B4 The G-Men (Moonraker) 67 113 5.58
C-Division wins losses | wins per week
#C2 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern) 125 100 8.33
#C4 Predators (Ponykeg) 123 102 8.20
#C5 Miss-Fits (Pub 1281) 115 110 7.67
#C1 Full O' Bull (299 North) 110 115 7.33
#C6 Lions (Cadieux Café) 109 116 7.27
#C3 Stick It To 'Em (Murphy's Law) 93 132 6.20
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A-Division Statistics (Spring 2005 FINAL)

#A1 Recreational Chemists (Sugarbush Tavern)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#A5 Buffaloes (Cadieux Café)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Brian Herbon 211 8989 4260 4 0 10 Rob Asher 224 9358 41.78 11 4 14
Robert Hager 224 10901 4867 12 13 23 Todd Ledingham 186 8356 44.92 11 4 12
Dan Pondo 113 5192 4595 3 5 9 Ron Devos 232 11876 51.19 15 12 21
Gil McVicker 236 10951 46.40 9 6 14 Nick DiNunzio 238 12220 51.34 11 12 27
Ron Kalich 236 12521 53.06 16 11 38 Shawn Asher 38 2007 5282 O 1 4
Mike Herbon 61 2550 41.80 2 0 1 Pat Kovack 154 7559 49.08 5 5 7
TEAM TOTALS 1081 51104 47.27 46 35 95 TEAM TOTALS 1072 51376 4793 53 38 85
#A2 Sharpshooters (299 North) #A6 Genesis (Pub 1281)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Randy Zelent 202 11097 5494 12 10 30 Colin Bielby 241 16121 66.89 31 22 80
Joe Weiss 205 10554 51.48 14 5 17 Brian Bowling 157 8700 5541 18 10 28
Jim Rhoads 226 10929 48.36 12 7 22 Scott Meeks 230 14848 6456 24 15 62
Vito Barbaro 238 9983 4195 4 4 10 Dan Hosinski 169 9478 56.08 21 12 33
Chuck Meldrum 155 7406 47.78 9 5 12 Scott Hebel 93 4095 44.03 3 5 8
TEAM TOTALS 1026 49969 48.70 51 31 91 TEAM TOTALS 890 53242 59.82 97 64 211
#A3 SNAFU (Ponykeg) #A7 60 On The Floor (Cominsky Park)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Matt King 179 8247 46.07 8 5 12 Bryan Boguslawski 104 5645 5428 10 13 14
Bob King 219 10904 49.79 12 4 19 John Skalski 229 14476 63.21 23 17 54
Mike Schlaack 220 11114 50.52 14 9 17 Mike Abbott 215 12869 59.86 17 15 33
Jim Crawford 207 10144 49.00 13 10 23 Jim Fulghum 150 8997 5998 17 10 30
John Palyu 223 10718 48.06 7 6 13 Rick Hallendy 177 11063 6250 16 11 43
TEAM TOTALS 1048 51127 48.79 54 34 84 TEAM TOTALS 875 53050 60.63 83 66 174
#A4 Corks (Billeo's) #A8 Bull What? (Cominsky Park)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Mike Smith 204 10315 50.56 10 4 21 Dale Jackoviak 137 5822 4250 5 1 6
Pat DeRose 211 10135 48.03 13 7 15 Joe Novak 141 6205 44.01 4 1 6
Steve Cronin 211 9824 46.56 8 7 21 Ray Bowlin 85 3760 4424 3 2 4
Kim Catanzaro 202 9285 4597 13 5 10 Steve Pickering 261 13512 51.77 18 6 22
Herschel Gugan 225 12185 54.16 16 13 34 Chris Houck 264 14764 5592 23 16 44
TEAM TOTALS 1053 51744 49.14 60 36 101 James Turkowski 149 6932 46.52 7 6 9
TEAM TOTALS 1037 50995 49.18 60 32 91

High Out 9 Marks 4 Bulls
118 - Colin Bielby (A6) Rick Hallendy (A7) 3: Rick Hallendy (A7)
118 - Herschel Gugan (A4) Chris Houck (A8) 2: Brian Bowling (A6)

Jim Crawford (A3) 2: Colin Bielby (A6)
8T0 John Skalski (A7) 2: Dan Hosinski (A6)
2: Jim Fulghum (A7) 2: Jim Rhoads (A2)
2: Colin Bielby (A6) 5 Bulls 2. Matt King (A3)
Bob King (A3) Brian Bowling (A6) 2: Ron Kalich (A1)

Scott Meeks (A6)
Ron Kalich (A1)

Chris Houck (A8)
Colin Bielby (A6)

Bob King (A3)
Chris Houck (A8)
Nick DiNunzio (A5)
Robert Hager (A1)
Scott Hebel (A6)
Scott Meeks (A6)

Steve Pickering (A8)
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B-Division Statistics (Spring 2005 FINAL)

#B1 Bite Me! (Ponykeg)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#B4 The G-Men (Moonraker)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Lori Keast 190 8300 43.68 13 7 10 Jim Gravenmier 84 3185 3792 3 0 2
Stacy Claeys 184 7190 39.08 7 8 3 Damon Rosenthal 188 10244 54.49 13 8 22
Dennis Agents 154 7153 46.45 12 5 4 Mark Miles 124 5780 46.61 8 4 7
Matt Cummings 134 5759 4298 11 6 8 Olaf Walter 184 9090 49.40 10 8 17
Tony Bradford 217 11696 53.90 23 9 32 Paul Billups 111 4392 3957 5 2 2
TEAM TOTALS 879 40098 4562 66 35 57 Mark Pagenkopf 164 6571 40.07 4 2 6
TEAM TOTALS 855 39262 4592 43 24 56
#B2 Heartbreakers (Ponykeg)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #B5 Stand & Deliver (Midway)
Dave Kardasz Jr 122 5433 4453 6 3 7 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Dave Kardasz Sr 96 4227 44.03 9 5 4 Dave Standerfer 212 11208 52.87 16 12 28
Mike Malaga 207 10876 5254 15 10 28 Ted Caron 213 10950 51.41 13 6 27
Jerry Wlosinski 116 5737 49.46 6 7 5 Darryl Paine 206 8845 4294 11 11 4
Kevin Doherty 73 3322 4551 6 6 4 Doug Davidson 208 8700 41.83 10 5 10
Rob Kardasz 211 9836 46.62 15 12 20 TEAM TOTALS 839 39703 47.32 50 34 69
TEAM TOTALS 825 39431 47.80 57 43 68
#B6 Hot Shots (Cominsky Park)
#B3 The Knights (St Nicholas K of C) Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Luana Haygen 169 7624 45.11 12 6 11
Kevin Labudde 187 10834 5794 21 14 37 Fred Passatta 175 9571 5469 12 11 24
Bill Siffin 199 9002 45.24 10 6 11 Joe Tripp 193 8865 45.93 18 6 15
Greg Landry 155 6451 4162 8 6 6 Bob Ishii 170 9116 5362 13 11 26
Mike Lisiecki 126 5612 4454 6 4 4 Jenny Johnson 124 4751 3831 3 3 1
Bill Parlow 164 6622 40.38 6 8 5 TEAM TOTALS 831 39927 48.05 58 37 77
TEAM TOTALS 831 38521 46.35 51 38 63
#B7 Damage Inc. (Ballews)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Bones Keast 160 6154 38.46 7 4 6
Bill Swanson 183 10383 56.74 13 12 31
Ray Valdez Jr 185 9382 50.71 13 16 16
Brad Jankow 155 5912 38.14 9 0 4
Brian Schmucker 149 7547 50.65 11 9 13
TEAM TOTALS 832 39378 4733 53 41 70
High Out 9 Marks 4 Bulls

120 - Bob Ishii (B6)

810
Tony Bradford (B1)
Dave Kardasz Jr (B2)

Damon Rosenthal (B4)

2: Bill Swanson (B7)

Mike Malaga (B2)
Ray Valdez Jr (B7)
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C-Division Statistics (Spring 2005 FINAL) MeTtro East DaRT AssociATION

#C1 Full O' Bull (299 North) #C4 Predators (Ponykeg)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Laura Goraj 261 10584 40.55 16 11 9 Dave Boston 243 11085 45.62 25 12 12

Jack Leyrer 267 9917 37.14 9 8 5 David Marvin 246 10426 42.38 20 9 10

Tony Peplinski 221 9182 4155 13 9 9 Bill Boston 255 10681 41.89 13 11 8

Thom Woodrich 260 13877 53.37 25 19 33 Allen Merglewski 59 2548 43.19 4 5 1

Jane Peplinski 0 0 X 0 0 0 Dennis Boston 168 6208 36.95 8 5 4

TEAM TOTALS 1009 43560 43.17 63 47 56 Tommy Gagnon 69 2059 42.88 6 5 3

TEAM TOTALS 1040 43907 4222 76 47 38

#C2 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #C5 Miss-Fits (Pub 1281)

Bill D'Luge 157 5826 37.11 11 9 6 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Larry Herbon 222 9431 4248 19 14 10 Debbie Palyu 248 9856 39.74 12 10 6

Kent Richter 51 1941 38.06 O 5 1 Pam Stafford 278 10920 39.28 15 15 13

Dave Morris 187 7588 40.58 13 6 9 John C Palyu 240 10338 43.08 15 11 16

Chuck D'Luge 204 7237 3548 6 5 0 Shawn Stafford 239 11286 47.22 22 13 18

Gary Shepperson 221 10231 46.29 23 14 14 Kelly Wakefield 43 1742 4051 2 0 2

TEAM TOTALS 1042 42254 4055 72 53 40 TEAM TOTALS 1048 44142 42.12 66 49 55

#C3 Stick It To 'Em (Murphy's Law) #C6 Lions (Cadieux Café)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Dorothy Strable 252 9445 37.48 9 4 2 Jen Karam 238 9424 39.60 7 8 5
Michelle Camiller 248 9002 36.30 8 4 4 Rich Hamblin 156 7520 48.21 17 9 12
Terry Trowbridge 260 13247 5095 30 17 20 Gus Meyers 246 10662 43.34 13 9 11
John Siffin 104 4232 40.69 7 1 4 Mike Yahner 184 7535 40.95 14 8 9
Kelly Namel 83 2912 35.08 2 0 0 Ron Lech 214 9348 4368 11 12 10
Brad Harmon* 98 4028 41.10 10 1 2 Eric Napier 21 697 3319 0 1 0
Jamie Appel* 49 1669 34.06 O 0 0 TEAM TOTALS 1059 45186 42.67 62 47 47
TEAM TOTALS 1094 44535 40.71 66 27 32
High Out 4 Bulls
94 - Thom Woodrich (C1) 2: John C Palyu (C5)

Debbie Palyu (C5)
771 Larry Herbon (C2)
Thom Woodrich (C1) Michelle Camilleri (C3)

Terry Trowbridge (C3)

* = dropped player </ra>



League Leaders (Spring 2005)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

AVERAGE (105 trips required to qualify in A-Division, 90 in B-Division, and 113 in C-Division)
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A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Scott Meeks
John Skalski
Rick Hallendy
Jim Fulghum
Mike Abbott
Dan Hosinski
Chris Houck
Brian Bowling
Randy Zelent
Herschel Gugan
Ron Kalich

OUTS

1
2
T3
T3
5
T6
T6
T8
T8

A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Scott Meeks
John Skalski
Chris Houck
Dan Hosinski
Brian Bowling
Steve Pickering
Jim Fulghum
Mike Abbott

T10 Rick Hallendy
T10 Herschel Gugan
T10 Ron Kalich

FINISHES

1

2

3
T4
T4
T6
T6
T6
T9
T9
T9

A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
John Skalski
Chris Houck
Scott Meeks
Mike Abbott
Herschel Gugan
Robert Hager
Bryan Boguslawski
Dan Hosinski
Ron Devos

Nick DiNunzio

ALL-STAR POINTS

T8
T8

A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Scott Meeks
John Skalski
Chris Houck
Rick Hallendy
Ron Kalich
Herschel Gugan
Mike Abbott
Dan Hosinski

T10 Jim Fulghum
T10 Randy Zelent

66.89
64.56
63.21
62.50
59.98
59.86
56.08
55.92
55.41
54.94
54.16
53.06

31
24
23
23
21
18
18
17
17
16
16
16

22
17
16
15
15
13
13
13
12
12
12

80
62
54
44
43
38
34
33
33
30
30
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T3
T3
T3
T6
T6
T6

T10
T10

10

B-DIVISION

Kevin Labudde
Bill Swanson
Fred Passatta
Damon Rosenthal
Tony Bradford
Bob Ishii

Dave Standerfer
Mike Malaga

Ted Caron

Ray Valdez Jr
Brian Schmucker
Jerry Wlosinski

B-DIVISION
Tony Bradford
Kevin Labudde
Joe Tripp

Dave Standerfer
Mike Malaga
Rob Kardasz
Bill Swanson
Damon Rosenthal
Bob Ishii

Ted Caron

Ray Valdez Jr
Lori Keast

B-DIVISION

Ray Valdez Jr
Kevin Labudde
Dave Standerfer
Rob Kardasz
Bill Swanson
Bob Ishii

Fred Passatta
Darryl Paine
Mike Malaga
Tony Bradford
Brian Schmucker

B-DIVISION
Kevin Labudde
Tony Bradford
Bill Swanson
Dave Standerfer
Mike Malaga
Ted Caron

Bob Ishii

Fred Passatta
Damon Rosenthal
Rob Kardasz

"T" before a number indicates atie for that position

57.94
56.74
54.69
54.49
53.90
53.62
52.87
52.54
51.41
50.71
50.65
49.46

23
21
18
16
15
15
13
13
13
13
13
13

16
14
12
12
12
11
11
11
10

37
32
31
28
28
27
26
24
22
20

C-DIVISION

Rich Hamblin

Dave Boston
Ron Lech
Gus Meyers
John C Palyu
Larry Herbon
David Marvin
Bill Boston
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C-DIVISION

1 Terry Trowbridge
T2 Thom Woodrich

T2 Dave Boston

Gary Shepperson
Shawn Stafford

Larry Herbon
Rich Hamblin

9 LauraGoraj
T10 John C Palyu
T10 Pam Stafford

4
5
6 David Marvin
7
8

C-DIVISION

1 Thom Woodrich
2 Terry Trowbridge
3

Pam Stafford

T4 Gary Shepperson

T4 Larry Herbon

6 Shawn Stafford

T7 Dave Boston
T7 Ron Lech

T9 Laura Goraj
T9 John C Palyu
T9 Bill Boston

C-DIVISION

Thom Woodrich
Terry Trowbridge
Shawn Stafford

Gary Shepperson

1
2
3
4 John C Palyu
5
6

Pam Stafford
T7 Dave Boston
T7 Rich Hamblin
9 Gus Meyers
T10 Larry Herbon
T10 Ron Lech
T10 David Marvin

Thom Woodrich
Terry Trowbridge

Shawn Stafford
Gary Shepperson

53.37
50.95
48.21
47.22
46.29
45.62
43.68
43.34
43.08
42.48
42.38
41.89

30
25
25
23
22
20
19
17
16
15
15

19
17
15
14
14
13
12
12
11
11
11

33
20
18
16
14
13
12
12
11
10
10
10
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